salary upon which member contributions were made, multiplied by the 

number of the member's years of creditable service. 

A classified member who retired prior to July 1, 1986, shall 

have the member's retirement allowance calculated on a minimum 

average salary of Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($11,500.00) 

or on the member's current minimum average salary plus Two Thousand 

Dollars ($2,000.00), whichever is greater.  Beginning July 1, 1994, 

a classified member who retired prior to July 1, 1993, shall have 

the member's retirement allowance calculated on the member's current 

minimum average salary plus Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($550.00).  

An unclassified member who retired prior to July 1, 1986, shall have 

the member's retirement allowance calculated on a minimum average 

salary of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00) or on the 

member's current minimum average salary plus One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00), whichever is greater.  Beginning July 1, 1994, an 

unclassified member who retired prior to July 1, 1993, shall have 

the member's retirement allowance calculated on the member's current 

minimum average salary plus Two Hundred Seventy-five Dollars 

($275.00).  Those individuals receiving benefits pursuant to 

subsection (3) of Section 17-105 of this title whose benefits 

commenced prior to July 1, 1993, shall receive an increase in 

benefits of two and one-half percent (2 1/2%).  No retirement 

benefit payments shall be made retroactively.

[...]

contributions were made, multiplied by the number of 

the member's years of creditable service, or 

b. if the member became a member or is eligible to become 

a member prior to July 1, 1995, and elected to have a 

maximum compensation level in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) pursuant to paragraph 1 

of subsection C of this section or pursuant to 

subsection E of this section, or if the member's 

salary has never exceeded Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) prior to July 1, 1995, in an amount equal 

to: 

(1) two percent (2%) of the member's average salary 

upon which member contributions were made not to 

exceed Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00), 

multiplied by the number of the member's years of

[...]

multiplied by the number of the member's years of 

credited service authorized and performed after 

June 30, 1995, or 

c. if the member became a member or is eligible to become 

a member prior to July 1, 1995, and was eligible to 

elect to have a maximum compensation level in excess 

of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and did 

not elect or elected not to have a maximum 

compensation level of Forty Thousand Dollars 

($40,000.00) pursuant to paragraph 1 of subsection C 

of this section or pursuant to subsection E of this 

section, in an amount equal to: 

(1) two percent (2%) of the member's average salary

[...]

include interest compounded annually at ten percent (10%) per annum 

of both employer and employee contributions. 

2.  Any changes made pursuant to this subsection shall be 

irrevocable. 

E.  1.  An individual who withdrew from the Teachers' Retirement 

System and whose salary was in excess of Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) and had elected to contribute only on 

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) before his or her 

withdrawal shall contribute on the earning ceiling as provided for 

in this section on his or her reentry into membership in the 

Teachers' Retirement System. 

2.  An individual who elected to contribute on a maximum of 

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) per annum shall, 

beginning July 1, 1979, contribute on his or her earning ceiling as 

provided for in this section. 

3.  Any member who elected to contribute on Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) prior to January 1, 1978, and whose 

salary was more than Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($7,800.00) during the school years 1974-75 through 1978-79 may 

elect to make back contributions to the retirement system by paying 

the five percent (5%) contributions on the difference between Seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($7,800.00) and the actual salary of 

the member, not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each 

applicable school year, plus interest compounded annually at ten 

percent (10%) per annum.  Such payment shall be made prior to the 

official retirement date of the member.

[...]

the employer. 

M.  Any active member who elected during the 1978-79 school year 

to pay the difference between five percent (5%) on actual salary not 

exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) and six percent (6%) on 

actual salary not exceeding Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 

shall receive credit for one (1) year of credited service upon 

receipt and approval of a proper request by the Board of Trustees. 

N.  Effective July 1, 1988, any member who is employed by the 

Governor, the State Senate, the House of Representatives or the